
December 31, 2008 

Crimson Sanctum 
Semiannual Land Audit Report 



In accordance with the requirements of the Dragonspine and Westmarch Corporas, 
Crimson Sanctum hereby submits its land audit for the second half of 2008.  As the 
chapter continues to build the necessary infrastructure for its eventual promotion, it has 
compiled this report in compliance with the requirements for a Barony rather than a 
Shire.  We hope you find the report helpful. 

As prepared by the office of the Chancellor, and signed this 31st of December, 2008: 

________________________  Lord Shadowraith Lykaios, Monarch 

________________________  Barspurk, Regent 

________________________  Uranaga, Chancellor 

________________________  Alkaris Ravenor, Champion 



The contents of this report are organized in the following manner: 

Main Proposal 
1. Index 
2. Finances  Summary and copies of bank statements and financial records 
3. Sign-ins  Summary and copies of sign-in sheets 
4. Officers  List of current officers 
5. Members  List of current dues-paid members 
6. Qualifications  Results of most recent Crown qualifications 
7. Elections  Results of most recent Crown elections 
8. Advertising  Copies of all advertising fliers from the past quarter 
9. Afterword 

Appendices 
A. Financial Ledger 
B. Receipts (physical and bank) 
C. Sign-In Sheets 
D. Advertising Fliers 

1.0 Index 



Crimson Sanctum began this reporting period with only one fund, for general operations, 
valued at $29.01.  The entire balance was in cash.  Over the reporting period, the chapter 
raised $2,034.19 and spent $1,011.00.  It ended the period with five funds, cumulatively 
valued at $1,052.20.  These balances were in a mixture of petty cash, a checking account, 
and debts owed.  Details are provided on the following pages, and supporting materials in 
Appendix A and Appendix B. 

2.0 Finances 



The chapter began the period with one fund, as follows: 

2.0 Finances 

•  General Fund  $29.01 

As noted previously, the entire balance was in cash. 



The chapter received income from many sources.  The top five were as follows: 

2.0 Finances 

•  Fundraiser #3 (Holiday Auction)  $1,090.00 
•  Invasion  $   344.82 
•  Private Donations  $   175.18 
•  Belt favors  $   109.00 
•  Weapon Sales  $     87.75 



The chapter spent money on many projects.  The top five were as follows: 

2.0 Finances 

•  Invasion  $444.82 
•  Special Project #2 (Wall Shields)  $163.11 
•  Weapon Supplies  $150.04 
•  Special Project #1 (Belt Favors)  $  82.92 
•  Shield Supplies  $  42.75 



The chapter ended the period with five funds, as follows: 

2.0 Finances 

•  General Fund  $987.20 
•  Armor & Shields Fund  $    0.00 (to be funded at January althing) 
•  Invasion Fund  $    0.00 (to be funded at January althing) 
•  Special Projects Fund  $  10.00 
•  Weapons Fund  $  55.00 

These balances of these five funds were split among three physical accounts, as follows: 
•  Petty Cash  $  60.00 
•  Bank Account  $873.20 
•  Debts owed  $119.00 
The bank account was established on December 29, 2008, just after the chapter’s major 
holiday fundraiser.  The chapter has not received any statements yet, but copies of the 
opening deposit receipts are provided at the end of Appendix B. 



Crimson Sanctum began this reporting period with an average monthly attendance of  
27 members, and an average weekly turnout of 12.4 members.  (As travel can affect these 
numbers, in effect “pulling” away regular attendees that would normally count as regular 
sign-ins, it should be noted that no travel happened during the month).  The entire period 
averaged 27.7 monthly members and 14.2 weekly members (counting travelers, these 
numbers would be 27.8 and 14.8, respectively).  It ended the period with an average 
monthly attendance of 34 members, and an average weekly turnout of 20.5 members (no 
travel happened during the month).  Details are provided on the following pages, and 
supporting materials in Appendix C. 

3.0 Sign-ins 



The chapter began the period with the following attendance for July: 

3.0 Sign-ins 



Average attendance during the entire period was as follows: 

3.0 Sign-ins 



The chapter ended the period with the following attendance for December: 

3.0 Sign-ins 



Crimson Sanctum’s current officers are as follows: 

Monarchy 
Monarch  Lord Shadowraith Lykaios, elected September 13, 2008 
Regent  Barspurk, elected September 13, 2008 
Chancellor  Uranaga, elected December 13, 2008 
Champion  Alkaris Ravenor, appointed December 17, 2008 

Others 
Keeper of Arms  Gaku Fyreice, appointed December 17, 2008 

4.0 Officers 



Crimson Sanctum’s current dues-paid members are as follows: 

01. Alkaris Ravenor 
02. Ardariel 
03. Barspurk 
04. Beboman 
05. Dread Pirate Wesley, The 
06. Gaku Fyreice 
07. Gemma 
08. Hedric Lanscap 
09. Kain 
10. Palmley 
11. Rygg 
12. Shadowraith Lykaios 
13. Uranaga 
14. Victor Rovial 
15. Vidar 

5.0 Members 



6.0 Qualifications 

Crimson Sanctum held its most recent Crown-level qualifications on September 6, 2008.  
Eight members of the chapter entered one or more of the test components (Dragonmaster, 
reeve’s test, and corpora test).  Eleven members entered the Weaponsmaster.  Five of 
these were candidates for office. 



•  Alkaris:  Javelin: 4.0, Scones: 3.25 
•  Barspurk:  Sword: 3.55, Cheesecake: 3.40 
•  Gaku:  Story (Beast): 3.30, Story (Brothers): 3.40 
•  Gemma:  Bread: 3.60 
•  Hedric:  Cloak: 3.25, Leather Bag: 3.75, Quest: 3.0, Artwork: 2.0 
•  Shadowraith:  Polearm: 4.25, Sword: 3.75 
•  Staccatto  Bardic: 4.00, Photos: 4.40  
•  Uranaga:  Polearms: 3.0, Pictures: 4.0, Guacamole: 3.25 

For the Dragonmaster, eight members participated.  Their scores were as follows: 

6.0 Qualifications 



•  Alkaris:  Passed 
•  Barspurk:  Passed 
•  Gaku:  Failed (passed on retry) 
•  Shadowraith:  Passed 
•  Uranaga:  Passed 

For the reeve’s test, five members participated.  Their scores were as follows: 

6.0 Qualifications 



For the corpora test, five members participated.  Their scores were as follows: 
•  Alkaris:  Passed 
•  Barspurk:  Passed 
•  Gaku:  Passed 
•  Shadowraith:  Passed 
•  Uranaga:  Passed 

6.0 Qualifications 



For the Weaponsmaster, eleven members participated in one or more of the four 
tournaments.  Winners of each event were as follows: 
•  Single Short:  Shadowraith 
•  Florentine:  Thorin 
•  Sword & Shield:  Shadowraith 
•  Open Weapon:  Shadowraith 

6.0 Qualifications 



6.0 Qualifications 

Thus, five members of the chapter qualified for and participated in the subsequent 
election. 



Crimson Sanctum held its most recent Crown-level elections on September 13, 2008.  
Five members of the chapter qualified and participated.  Note that the chapter also elected 
a Chancellor for an abbreviated term, due to the prior officeholder’s departure for college. 

7.0 Elections 



Candidates for each office were as follows: 

7.0 Elections 

•  Monarch:  Shadowraith 
•  Regent:  Barspurk 
•  Chancellor:  Uranaga 
•  Champion:  Alkaris and Gaku 



Results of the election were as follows: 

7.0 Elections 

•  Monarch:  Shadowraith (passed confidence vote, 9-0-0) 
•  Regent:  Barspurk (passed confidence vote, 9-0-0) 
•  Chancellor:  Uranaga (passed confidence vote, 9-0-0) 
•  Champion:  Gaku (8-1-0) 



Crimson Sanctum held two recruiting events during the reporting period. 

The first was a club day at a local college, Asuza Pacific University.  Held during the 
university’s club signup day, volunteers manned the tables for an hour and got 12 sign-
ups, two of which eventually became members. 

The second was a club day at a local high school, La Cañada High School. Held during 
the school’s club signup day, volunteers manned the tables for two hours and got 10 sign-
ups, three of which eventually became members. 

Copies of the fliers for both events are provided in Appendix D. 

8.0 Advertising 



Crimson Sanctum would like to thank you for reading this report.  The chapter and its 
officers would be happy to provide any needed clarifications or additional information.  
Questions can be directed to any of the elected officers at the following numbers: 

9.0 Afterword 

•  Monarch:  Shadowraith  (818) 577-5842 
•  Regent:  Barspurk  (626) 840-0088 
•  Chancellor:  Uranaga  (818) 675-8538 
•  Champion:  Alkaris Ravenor  (626) 644-8093 



General Fund Armor & Shields Fund Invasion Fund Weapons Fund Special Projects Fund Chapter

Income Expenses Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Grand

Date Dues Garb Other (Rec) Other (N/R) Subtotal Documents Garb Marketing Other (Rec) Other (N/R) Subtotal Balance Income Expenses Balance Income Expenses Balance Income Expenses Balance Income Expenses Balance Total Receipt? Description

3/30/08 $0.00 $0.00 $44.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $44.18 – Initial Treasury balance (as reconstructed by Uranaga)

3/30/08 $0.00 $0.00 $44.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$150.02 -$150.02 -$105.84 Yes Tent (itself)

4/1/08 $0.00 $0.00 $44.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.00 -$125.02 -$80.84 No Tent (donation by Lalailom)

4/1/08 $0.00 $0.00 $44.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.00 -$100.02 -$55.84 No Tent (donation by Anberon)

4/1/08 $0.00 $0.00 $44.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22.00 -$78.02 -$33.84 No Tent (donation by Alkaris)

4/1/08 $0.00 $0.00 $44.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8.02 -$70.00 -$25.82 No Tent (donation by Shin)

4/2/08 $0.00 $0.00 $44.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$96.75 -$166.75 -$122.57 Yes Tent (fabric for garb)

4/3/08 $0.00 $0.00 $44.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$10.77 -$177.52 -$133.34 Yes Tent (fabric for garb)

4/5/08 $0.00 $0.00 $44.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.00 -$152.52 -$108.34 No Tent (donation by Shadowraith)

4/5/08 $0.00 $0.00 $44.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.00 -$127.52 -$83.34 No Tent (donation by Phol)

4/5/08 $0.00 $0.00 $44.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.00 -$102.52 -$58.34 No Tent (donation by Cchard)

4/9/08 $0.00 $0.00 $44.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$13.68 -$116.20 -$72.02 Yes Tent (rods, fabric and thread for banner)

4/11/08 $18.00 $18.00 $0.00 $62.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$116.20 -$54.02 No 3 Members (Terrance, Thorin, Valruin)

4/11/08 $0.00 $0.00 $62.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.00 -$91.20 -$29.02 No Tent (donation by Seiji)

4/11/08 $0.00 $0.00 $62.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.00 -$66.20 -$4.02 No Tent (donation by Terrence)

4/11/08 $0.00 $0.00 $62.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25.00 -$41.20 $20.98 No Tent (donation by Remiel)

4/11/08 $0.00 $0.00 $62.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$4.27 -$45.47 $16.71 Yes Tent (stakes; highlighted yellow on receipt)

4/19/08 $30.00 $30.00 $0.00 $92.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$45.47 $46.71 No 5 Members (Anberon, Gaku, Lalailom, Remiel, Shin)

4/19/08 $0.00 $0.00 $92.18 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$45.47 $46.71 – Treasury audit; balance verified by Lalailom

4/21/08 $0.00 -$45.47 -$45.47 $46.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $45.47 -$0.00 $46.71 – Transfer from General Fund

4/21/08 $0.00 -$13.00 -$13.00 $33.71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$0.00 $33.71 No Feast reimbursment (Cchard)

4/23/08 $0.00 -$40.70 -$40.70 -$6.99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$0.00 -$6.99 Yes Printed rulebooks x10

5/9/08 $12.00 $12.00 $0.00 $5.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$0.00 $5.01 No 2 Members (Ardariel, Farad)

5/16/08 $12.00 $12.00 $0.00 $17.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$0.00 $17.01 No 2 Members (Barspurk, Hedric)

6/13/08 $6.00 $6.00 $0.00 $23.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$0.00 $23.01 No 1 Member (Ben L.)

6/19/08 $6.00 $6.00 $0.00 $29.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$0.00 $29.01 No 1 Member (Eric L.)

7/12/08 $29.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$0.00 $29.01 – Office change: Lalailom (Nancy) to Stacccatto (Andy)

7/12/08 $9.00 $9.00 $0.00 $38.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$0.00 $38.01 No 1.5 Members (Uranaga, Andy x1/2)

7/19/08 $25.18 $25.18 $0.00 $63.19 $0.00 $34.82 $34.82 $0.00 -$0.00 $98.01 No Donation (Invasion, Barspurk)

7/22/08 $0.00 -$11.53 -$11.53 $51.66 $0.00 $34.82 $0.00 -$0.00 $86.48 Yes Banner cloth

7/22/08 $0.00 -$3.00 -$3.00 $48.66 $0.00 $34.82 $0.00 -$0.00 $83.48 No Banner artist commission (1 boba)

8/4/08 $0.00 $0.00 $48.66 $0.00 -$348.00 -$313.18 $0.00 -$0.00 -$264.52 Yes Park permit

8/8/08 $0.00 $0.00 $48.66 $0.00 $100.00 -$213.18 $0.00 -$0.00 -$164.52 Yes Donation (Invasion, Westmarch Monarchy)

8/10/08 $0.00 $0.00 $48.66 $0.00 -$7.89 -$221.07 $0.00 -$0.00 -$172.41 Yes Reeve supplies (rope 20' and 50' for  measuring spell lengths)

8/13/08 $0.00 $0.00 $48.66 $0.00 -$60.57 -$281.64 $0.00 -$0.00 -$232.98 Yes Castle construction (wood, cutting fees)

8/15/08 $0.00 $0.00 $48.66 $0.00 -$28.36 -$310.00 $0.00 -$0.00 -$261.34 Yes Castle construction (wood, cutting fees)

8/16/08 $0.00 $0.00 $48.66 $0.00 $310.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$0.00 $48.66 No Admission fees

8/22/08 $0.00 $0.00 $48.66 $0.00 $0.00 -$20.49 -$20.49 -$0.00 $28.17 Yes Weapon supplies (funnoodle, hockey tape)

8/22/08 $0.00 $0.00 $48.66 $0.00 $0.00 -$9.73 -$30.22 -$0.00 $18.44 Yes Weapon supplies (gorilla tape)

8/22/08 $0.00 $0.00 $48.66 $0.00 $0.00 -$47.07 -$77.29 -$0.00 -$28.63 Yes Weapon supplies (bamboo cores, packing tape, spray adhesive)

8/22/08 $0.00 -$77.29 -$77.29 -$28.63 $0.00 $0.00 $77.29 $0.00 -$0.00 -$28.63 – Transfer from General Fund

9/13/08 -$28.63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$0.00 -$28.63 – Office change: Stacccatto (Andy) to Uranaga (Cliff); this file created

9/13/08 $6.00 $6.00 $0.00 -$22.63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$0.00 -$22.63 Yes 1 Member (Alkaris/6)   [full]

9/13/08 $16.00 $16.00 $0.00 -$6.63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$0.00 -$6.63 Yes 4 Members (Barspurk/4, Gaku/5, Shadowraith/5, Uranaga/2)  [protrated]

9/13/08 $2.00 $2.00 $0.00 -$4.63 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$0.00 -$4.63 Yes 1 Member (Victor/2)   [partial]

9/14/08 $0.00 -$19.47 -$19.47 -$24.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$0.00 -$24.10 Yes Blank CDs for document distribution

9/15/08 $0.00 -$2.07 -$2.07 -$26.17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$0.00 -$26.17 – Treasury audit; balance verified by Uranaga

9/21/08 $4.00 $4.00 $0.00 -$22.17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$0.00 -$22.17 Yes 1 Member (Hedric/4)  [protrated]

9/27/08 $12.00 $12.00 $0.00 -$10.17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$0.00 -$10.17 Yes 2 Members (Beboman/6, Gemma/6)  [full]

10/1/08 $0.00 -$28.04 -$28.04 -$38.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$0.00 -$38.21 Yes Bowstrings x2

10/4/08 $0.00 $0.00 -$38.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$32.45 -$32.45 -$70.66 Yes Belt favors (iron-on packs x2)

10/4/08 $0.00 $0.00 -$38.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$17.28 -$49.73 -$87.94 Yes Belt favors (black cloth)

10/4/08 $16.00 $16.00 $0.00 -$22.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$49.73 -$71.94 Yes 4 Members (Ardariel/4, Palmley/3, Victor/4, Vidar/5)  [protrated]

10/6/08 $0.00 $0.00 -$22.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$15.14 -$64.87 -$87.08 Yes Belt favors (magenta ink cartridge)

10/7/08 $0.00 $0.00 -$22.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$6.48 -$71.35 -$93.56 Yes Belt favors (black cloth)

10/9/08 $0.00 $0.00 -$22.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$11.57 -$82.92 -$105.13 Yes Belt favors (colored thread, embroidery trim)

10/10/08 $5.00 $5.00 $0.00 -$17.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$82.92 -$100.13 Yes 1 Member (Rygg/5)  [protrated]

10/10/08 $0.00 $0.00 -$17.21 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28.00 -$54.92 -$72.13 Yes Sold favors x4 (Barspurk/6+2, Uranaga/6, Shadowraith/6+2, Gaku/6)

10/13/08 $0.00 $0.00 -$17.21 $0.00 $0.00 -$8.62 -$8.62 -$54.92 -$80.75 Yes Weapon supplies (funnoodle)

10/14/08 $0.00 $0.00 -$17.21 $0.00 $0.00 -$13.44 -$22.06 -$54.92 -$94.19 Yes Weapon supplies (bamboo cores, duct tape)

10/17/08 $0.00 $0.00 -$17.21 $0.00 $0.00 -$22.06 $6.00 -$48.92 -$88.19 Yes Sold favor x1 (Ardariel/6)

10/17/08 $0.00 $0.00 -$17.21 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 -$17.06 -$48.92 -$83.19 No Sold covers x3 (Ardariel/2, Gaku/1, Hedric/2)

10/22/08 $0.00 $0.00 -$17.21 $0.00 $0.00 -$17.06 $8.00 -$40.92 -$75.19 Yes Sold favor x1 (Hedric/6+2)

10/22/08 $0.00 $0.00 -$17.21 $0.00 $0.00 $1.50 -$15.56 -$40.92 -$73.69 No Sold noodle x2 (Alkaris/1, Palmley/0.5)

10/24/08 $46.00 $46.00 $0.00 $28.79 $0.00 $0.00 -$15.56 -$40.92 -$27.69 Yes Sixth Level Day Fundraiser

10/24/08 $0.00 $0.00 $28.79 $0.00 $0.00 -$15.56 $11.00 -$29.92 -$16.69 Yes Sold favors x2 (Barspurk/5, Vidar/6)

10/29/08 $0.00 $0.00 $28.79 $0.00 $0.00 $1.00 -$14.56 -$29.92 -$15.69 No Sold cover x1 (Palmley/1)

10/29/08 $0.00 $0.00 $28.79 $0.00 $0.00 -$14.56 $6.00 -$23.92 -$9.69 Yes Sold favor x1 (Rygg/6)

10/31/08 $0.00 $0.00 $28.79 $0.00 $0.00 -$14.56 $5.00 -$18.92 -$4.69 Yes Sold favor x1 (Uranaga/5)

11/1/08 $0.00 $0.00 $28.79 $0.00 $0.00 -$14.56 $10.00 -$8.92 $5.31 Yes Sold favors x2 (Alkaris/5, Thorin/5)

11/7/08 $0.00 $0.00 $28.79 $0.00 $0.00 -$3.85 -$18.41 -$8.92 $1.46 Yes Weapon supplies (bamboo cores)

11/7/08 $0.00 $0.00 $28.79 $0.00 $0.00 -$18.41 $10.00 $1.08 $11.46 Yes Sold favors x2 (Daire/5, Hergar/5)

11/7/08 $0.00 $0.00 $28.79 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 -$8.41 $1.08 $21.46 No Sold swords (Daire/short, Hergar/short)

11/7/08 $0.00 $0.00 $28.79 $0.00 $0.00 $4.00 -$4.41 $1.08 $25.46 No Sold materials (Palmley/4)

11/7/08 $0.00 $0.00 $28.79 $0.00 $0.00 -$4.41 -$64.44 -$63.36 -$38.98 Yes Wall shields (plank foam x4)   [cash through Evil Randy]

11/7/08 $0.00 $0.00 $28.79 $0.00 $0.00 -$4.41 $20.44 -$42.92 -$18.54 Yes Sale of plank foam   [excess from shields]

11/8/08 $4.00 $4.00 $0.00 $32.79 $0.00 $0.00 -$4.41 -$42.92 -$14.54 Yes 1 Member (Kain/4)  [protrated]

11/14/08 $0.00 $0.00 $32.79 $0.00 $0.00 -$4.41 $5.00 -$37.92 -$9.54 Yes Sold favor x1 (Palmley/5)

11/19/08 $0.00 $0.00 $32.79 $0.00 $0.00 -$4.41 -$21.57 -$59.49 -$31.11 Yes Wall shields (cloth for covers x4)

11/21/08 $0.00 $0.00 $32.79 $0.00 $0.00 -$4.41 -$46.96 -$106.45 -$78.07 Yes Wall shields (elastic, appliqué)

11/21/08 $5.00 $5.00 $0.00 $37.79 $0.00 $0.00 -$4.41 -$106.45 -$73.07 No Heraldry contest (Hedric/5)

11/21/08 $0.00 -$3.00 -$3.00 $34.79 $0.00 $0.00 $3.00 -$1.41 -$106.45 -$73.07 No Transfer from General Fund (shire covers x2)

11/22/08 $0.00 $0.00 $34.79 $0.00 $0.00 $14.50 $13.09 -$106.45 -$58.57 No Sold swords x3 (Barspurk/short, Uranaga/shorts x2 no covers)

11/22/08 $0.00 $0.00 $34.79 $0.00 $0.00 $1.00 $14.09 -$106.45 -$57.57 No Sold cover x1 (Shadowraith/1)

11/25/08 $0.00 $0.00 $34.79 $0.00 $0.00 -$4.31 $9.78 -$106.45 -$61.88 Yes Weapon supplies (noodle)

11/25/08 $0.00 $0.00 $34.79 $0.00 $0.00 -$4.00 $5.78 -$106.45 -$65.88 Yes Weapon supplies (tape)   [tax not requested]

11/28/08 $0.00 $0.00 $34.79 $0.00 $0.00 $5.78 -$4.88 -$111.33 -$70.76 Yes Wall shields (cut-out patterns)

11/28/08 $0.00 $0.00 $34.79 $0.00 $0.00 $5.78 $5.00 -$106.33 -$65.76 Yes Sold favor x1 (Kain/5)

11/28/08 $0.00 $0.00 $34.79 $0.00 $0.00 $4.00 $9.78 -$106.33 -$61.76 No Sold covers x4 (Barspurk/2, Brigade/2)

11/29/08 $0.00 $0.00 $34.79 $0.00 $0.00 $1.50 $11.28 -$106.33 -$60.26 No Sold materials (Hedric/0.5, Vidar 1)

11/30/08 $0.00 $0.00 $34.79 $0.00 $0.00 $11.28 $50.00 -$56.33 -$10.26 No Donation (Wall Shields, Uranaga)

12/3/08 $0.00 $0.00 $34.79 $0.00 $0.00 -$12.93 -$1.65 -$56.33 -$23.19 Yes Weapon supplies (noodle)

12/3/08 $0.00 $0.00 $34.79 $0.00 $0.00 -$10.60 -$12.25 -$56.33 -$33.79 Yes Weapon supplies (bamboo cores)

12/6/08 $5.00 $5.00 $0.00 $39.79 $0.00 $0.00 -$12.25 -$56.33 -$28.79 No Heraldry contest (Vidar/5)

12/6/08 $0.00 $0.00 $39.79 $0.00 $0.00 $17.50 $5.25 -$56.33 -$11.29 No Sold swords x3 (Hedric/pole no core, Uranaga/long no cover&tape, Vidar/short)
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Income Expenses Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Grand

Date Dues Garb Other (Rec) Other (N/R) Subtotal Documents Garb Marketing Other (Rec) Other (N/R) Subtotal Balance Income Expenses Balance Income Expenses Balance Income Expenses Balance Income Expenses Balance Total Receipt? Description

12/6/08 $0.00 $0.00 $39.79 $0.00 $0.00 $4.75 $10.00 -$56.33 -$6.54 No Sold materials (Barspurk/3.5, Victor/1.25)

12/6/08 $39.79 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 -$56.33 -$6.54 – Special funds created (Armor & Shields, Invasion)

12/12/08 $0.00 $0.00 $39.79 $0.00 $0.00 -$15.00 -$5.00 -$56.33 -$21.54 Yes Weapon supplies (cloth for covers)

12/12/08 $0.00 $0.00 $39.79 $0.00 $0.00 $6.00 $1.00 -$56.33 -$15.54 No Sold covers x3 (Shadowraith/6)

12/12/08 $0.00 $0.00 $39.79 $0.00 $0.00 $1.00 $2.00 -$56.33 -$14.54 No Sold materials (Thorin/1)

12/12/08 $0.00 $0.00 $39.79 -$5.25 -$5.25 $0.00 $2.00 -$5.26 -$61.59 -$25.05 Yes Shield supplies (velcro); Wall shields (velcro)

12/13/08 $5.00 $5.00 $0.00 $44.79 -$5.25 $0.00 $2.00 -$61.59 -$20.05 No Heraldry contest (Thorin/5)

12/13/08 $3.00 $3.00 $0.00 $47.79 -$5.25 $0.00 $2.00 -$61.59 -$17.05 No 1 Member (Wesley/1)  [protrated]

12/19/08 $0.00 $0.00 $47.79 -$37.50 -$42.75 $0.00 $2.00 -$37.50 -$99.09 -$92.05 No Shield supplies (plank foam); Wall shields (plank foam)   [cash through Evil Randy]

12/19/08 $0.00 $0.00 $47.79 -$42.75 $0.00 $2.00 $44.00 -$55.09 -$48.05 No Wall shields (plank foam sales)

12/19/08 $0.00 $0.00 $47.79 -$42.75 $0.00 $2.00 $4.00 -$55.09 -$46.05 No Sold materials (Vidar/2)

12/23/08 $25.00 $25.00 $0.00 $72.79 -$42.75 $0.00 $4.00 -$55.09 -$21.05 No Sold old finished shield to Alkaris

12/26/08 $0.00 -$6.50 -$3.25 -$9.75 $63.04 -$42.75 $0.00 $4.00 -$55.09 -$30.80 Yes Sash supplies (iron-ons x2); Heraldry contest (iron-ons x1)

12/26/08 $0.00 $0.00 $63.04 -$42.75 $0.00 $4.00 -$20.00 -$75.09 -$50.80 Yes Wall shields (leather rectangles x16)

12/26/08 $0.00 $0.00 $63.04 -$42.75 $0.00 $4.00 $5.00 -$70.09 -$45.80 No Sold favor x1 (Brigade/5)

12/26/08 $0.00 $0.00 $63.04 -$42.75 $0.00 $11.00 $15.00 -$70.09 -$34.80 No Sold swords x2 (Hergar/short, Vidar/short)

12/27/08 $0.00 $0.00 $63.04 -$42.75 $0.00 $15.00 $10.00 -$60.09 -$24.80 No Sold favor x2 (Lothar/5, Wesley/5)

12/27/08 $337.00 $337.00 $0.00 $400.04 -$42.75 $0.00 $15.00 -$60.09 $312.20 Yes Holiday auction (Round 1)

12/27/08 $437.50 $437.50 $0.00 $837.54 -$42.75 $0.00 $15.00 -$60.09 $749.70 Yes Holiday auction (Round 2)

12/27/08 $260.50 $260.50 $0.00 $1,098.04 -$42.75 $0.00 $15.00 -$60.09 $1,010.20 Yes Holiday auction (Round 3)

12/27/08 $39.00 $39.00 $0.00 $1,137.04 -$42.75 $0.00 $15.00 -$60.09 $1,049.20 No Holiday raffle

12/27/08 $16.00 $16.00 $0.00 $1,153.04 -$42.75 $0.00 $15.00 -$60.09 $1,065.20 No Holiday pie-in-the-face

12/27/08 $0.00 -$10.00 -$10.00 $1,143.04 -$42.75 $0.00 $15.00 -$60.09 $1,055.20 No Theft: roll of quarters by bikers

12/27/08 $0.00 -$3.00 -$3.00 $1,140.04 -$42.75 $0.00 $15.00 -$60.09 $1,052.20 – Treasury audit; balance verified by Uranaga

12/28/08 $0.00 -$42.75 -$42.75 $1,097.29 $42.75 $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 -$60.09 $1,052.20 – Transfer from General Fund

12/28/08 $0.00 -$40.00 -$40.00 $1,057.29 $0.00 $0.00 $40.00 $55.00 -$60.09 $1,052.20 – Transfer from General Fund

12/28/08 $0.00 -$70.09 -$70.09 $987.20 $0.00 $0.00 $55.00 $70.09 $10.00 $1,052.20 – Transfer from General Fund

Totals $161.00 $0.00 $61.00 $1,140.18 $1,362.18 -$60.17 -$6.50 -$14.53 -$41.04 -$21.32 -$143.56 $0.00 # -$42.75 $444.82 # -$444.82 $87.75 # -$150.04 $453.46 # -$559.02
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Medieval Combat Club 
 

 
Do you like fantasy novels?  

Swordplay? 
Renaissance Faires?  

 
 

…Or just hitting people? 
 

 
Then join Medieval Combat Club! 

 
 

Our first meeting is this Friday, after school in 
Hahamonga Park (the park across the street 

from school). Find us on the soccer field by the 
yellow fire hydrant. We’ll be the ones in the 

funny clothes with the bags full of foam swords. 
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Medieval Combat Club (Amtgard) 
 

Introduction 
What exactly are we doing dressed up funny and beating each other with sticks you ask? 
Participating in the ancient arts of Medieval Combat is what! This club has a vast array of new 
experiences to offer the interested adventurer, from making clothing and armor appropriate to the 
medieval era, to wielding a foam-padded replica of an ancient weapon on the field of battle. For 
those who want to become a member, you must: 
1) Obtain a copy of the rulebook and read it. 
2) Develop a persona and a persona history. 
3) Make a costume for yourself (or find someone to do it for you) that is fitting to your persona. 
 
The Rules: 
Damage and wounds to you 
Head and Neck – Out of bounds. Is illegal and will not count as a hit. Deliberately parrying with 
your head or neck is prohibited. 
Arm – The first hit to the arm will result in the loss of use of that limb. A struck arm must be kept 
behind your back. A second hit to the wounded arm will result in death. Hand shots count as a hit 
to the arm unless you are holding a melee weapon in that hand, in which case it counts as hitting 
the weapon. Wrists are considered part of the arm, not the hand. 
Leg – A hit to a leg results in the loss of use of that leg. You must drop to one knee as soon as is 
feasible and place the dead knee on the ground. Any following hits to that leg will have no effect. 
Crawling, dragging one’s self, and being carried are the only ways to move about with a wounded 
leg. You may make a short spring at an opponent with your good leg; however, hopping on your 
good leg is not allowed. 
Torso – (Includes a person’s shoulders, groin, chest, back, and buttocks) instant death. 
Feet – Do not count as a hit if they are on the ground when struck; otherwise they count as a hit 
to that leg. Ankles are considered part of the leg, not the foot. 
Note: When you are struck in any of these locations announce where you have been hit and then 
take the appropriate action. Any combination of two limb wounds will result in death. When 
someone lands a killing blow on you, announce that you are dead. It is recommended that you do 
so quickly so that your opponent will stop hitting you as soon as you are dead (instead of several 
hits later). 
 
Game Etiquette 
1. When any combatant is struck in the face, pause the action and check if the person is okay 
before continuing the fight. 
2. Do not call another person’s shots. It is rude and considered in poor form. If you consistently 
have problems with a player not taking their shots, inform one of the group’s leaders who will deal 
with them appropriately. 
 
Final Word: 
Go to http://www.amtgardinc.com/bldocs/AmtgardRoPv7_2.pdf to download a full version of the 
rulebook. If you would like to learn more about and/or actually play Amtgard, please send an 
email to crimsonsanctum@gmail.com to be added to the mailing list and find out exactly when 
and where our next meeting will take place. 
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